
Key to the use of the table

PPD/EV a: indicates an assumption that this person survived Christian Names

The Population of Eyam 1664-1667

PPD/EV a: indicates an assumption that this person survived Christian Names
c: indicates the record of the birth of a child in this year Bold: Husband or male householder
h: indicates that there is a mention in the 1670 Hearth Tax Italic: Wife or female householder
m: indicates that this person was married in the year given Normal: Children
s: indicates the survival of a spousep
w: indicates that this person is mentioned in, or witnessed, a will or Letter of Administration in the year given

NV a number here indicates that this person died during, but not of, the plague
V a number here indicates that this person was a plague victim (numbered alphabetically)
V(PR) a number here indicates the number in the Parish Register (numbered chronologically)
S b h i di h hi i dS a number here indicates that this person survived
Ch A number here indicates a charged householder in 1664
Unch A number here indicates an uncharged householder in 1664

Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unchp ( )
1 Abell Christopher 22.09.33 28.10.91 1
2 Elizabeth c.1635 27.02.66 1

Elizabeth ?? 27.02.66
3 Mary 24.02.66 30.08.66 1 215
Note 1 Christopher Abell was unmarried in 1664 and does not therefore appear in the Hearth Tax Returns as a Householder Elizabeth his wife died after

register error

4 Abell John 04.12.36 19.12.75 2 1
5 Alice c.1640 09.03.94 3
6 Mary 24.06.60 after 1677 m 4

Note 1.  Christopher Abell was unmarried in 1664 and does not therefore appear in the Hearth Tax Returns as a Householder. Elizabeth his wife died after 
the birth of Mary. The main register enters daughter instead of wife in error.

7 Anne 21.05.66 after 1675 w 5
8 Abell William 22.12.39 07.09.66 2 224 2
9 Mary 25.07.43 after 1677 w 6
10 Nicholas 21.09.62 14.01.82 7
11 Elizabeth 05 02 65 06 1720 811 Elizabeth 05.02.65 06.1720 8

Abell Alice c.1615 unknown
Abell Alice 28.07.31 unknown

12 Allen Joseph c.1630 31.07.66 3 137 1
13 M 1635 29 06 66 4 127

Note 2.  Alice Abell. Neither of the two Alices appears in the Tax Return. If alive they were probably living as part of William's household.
discounted
discounted

13 Margaret c.1635 29.06.66 4 127
14 Allen Thomas c.1640 06.04.66 5 54 3

unnamed unknown
15 unnamed 28.04.66 6 59
Note 3.  Thomas Allen’s wife either survived or died in childbirth, but is discounted for lack of evidence.

discounted

16 Archdale Robert c.1625 03.10.70 9 2
17 Elizabeth c.1630 18.04.88 10
18 Anne 01.08.52 unknown 11
19 Mary 23.07.54 unknown 12
20 John 23 11 56 unknown 13

Note 3.  Thomas Allen s wife either survived or died in childbirth, but is discounted for lack of evidence.

20 John 23.11.56 unknown 13
21 Robert 08.01.60 unknown 14
22 Martha 01.01.64 unknown 15
23 Abel unknown 26.06.66 7 78
Note 4.  All the Archdale children are under 14 and would almost certainly be living at home when the plague started. Were they sent away in 1665, and 

24 Ashe George unknown 01.08.66 8 140

Ashe Godfrey widower c 1600 04 06 65 1 4
Note 5.  George Ashe was a plague victim, but no other information has been found.

y g p g y y
Abel, the baby left at home with his mother, and so catching plague? In the absence of death dates it is assumed that all but the baby survived.

Ashe Godfrey. widower c.1600 04.06.65 1 4
25 Thomas c.1630 18.07.66 9 113
26 Bridget c.1635 04.06.96 16
27 Godfrey c.1659 08.09.66 10 226
28 Joan c.1661 after 1683 m 17
29 Peter 13.09.63 04.10.66 11 244

Thomas 30.12.66 30.12.98 Post plague baptism

Note 6.  Godfrey Ashe was the householder in 1654 but died before the plague. According to the will his son Thomas inherited. Though Thomas was not 
baptised until after the plague it is possible that he had been born slightly earlier and the ceremony had been delayed, but he is not counted.

discounted

30 Ashmore William c.1635 after 1666 a 18
31 Joan 15.02.35 19.08.66 12 197
32 Thomas 16.03.65 27.08.66 13 212
Note 7.  William Ashmore was not listed in 1664, the year he married Joan Hadfield, an Eyam girl.   He is reckoned as a survivor since the deaths of his wife 

d h ld d d b h A W ll A h d H 1667 H h d h h f h land child are recorded but not his. A William Ashmore married in Hope in 1667.   He may have returned to that parish after the plague. 



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
Bamford Charles c.1635 unknown 3

Elizabeth c.1635 unknown
Margaret 11.09.59 unknown

Note 8 Charles Bamford was an uncharged householder in Eyam in 1664 but the name does not occur again
discounted
discounted
discounted

Bamford Dorothy. widow unknown 4

33 Banes Matthew 28.04.33 01.10.65 14 7 5
34 Margaret c.1640 03.10.65 15 9

h

Note 8.  Charles Bamford was an uncharged householder in Eyam in 1664, but the name does not occur again. 

Note 9.  Dorothy Bamford was listed in the 1664 Tax Return, but nothing else is known.
discounted

35 Martha 31.05.63 17.10.65 16 19
36 Mary 21.01.65 unknown 19
37 Mary. widow c.1610 20.10.65 17 23
Note 10.  Mary Banes, a baby was assumed to have survived the plague since she is not listed as having died. Mary Banes, a widow, was not a householder 
and is assumed to be part of her son Matthew's household.

38 Barbar Francis c.1610 25.02.73 20 6
39 Alice c.1615 05.06.90 21

Anne 14.05.40 unknown
Bridget 25.07.42 unknown

40 Francis 21 09 45 04 07 1703 22
discounted
discounted

and is assumed to be pa t of he son atthew s household.

40 Francis 21.09.45 04.07.1703 22
41 Barbar John c.1620 18.01.91 23 7
42 Margaret c.1620 01.02.74 24
43 Mary 23.08.40 after 1678 c 25
44 Anne 05.11.42 08.04.80 26
45 Michael 16.01.48 after 1688 c 27
46 Margaret c.1650 27.11.89 28

Barber John c.1620 unknown
unknown unknown

discounted
discounted

See note 11

unknown unknown
Anne 12.07.35 unknown
John 05.04.40 pre plague 2

discounted

Note 11.  John Barber. There must be two men called John Barber because Mary the daughter of John was baptised in August 1640 and John son of John 
was baptised in April 1640, but we do not know which John was the father of which child, or indeed of any of the children except for Michael who is entered 

h f J h d M O A B b i d i 1669 d f h b i d b i b bl b h f h

discounted

47 Barnsley Edward c.1620 16.04.66 2 8
48 Grace c.1620 14.06.92 29

as the son of John and Margaret.  One Anne Barbar married in 1669 and from the baptism dates above it seems more probable to be the younger of the two 
named above. One Anne is therefore discounted for lack of evidence. Since only one John is listed in the Hearth Tax Return it is assumed that the other was 
either dead or had left Eyam. 

48 Grace c.1620 14.06.92 29
49 Mary 09.04.50 15.09.1714 30
50 John 06.03.53 09.05.79 31

51 Baxter William c.1605 03.06.70 32 5
52 A 1610 03 10 71 33

Note 12.  Grace Barnsley. See note 51 referring to Grace Charlesworth, widow. Grace Barnsley was nee Charlesworth.

52 Anne c.1610 03.10.71 33
Alice 15.01.33 unknown
William 09.06.39 unknown

Note 13.  William Baxter.  The two children of William Baxter are discounted.  One was 32 and the other 26 so they may have left the village.

discounted
discounted

Beard Edward c.1620 23.06.64 3 9
53 Joan c.1625 28.05.83 34
54 Elizabeth 16.09.57 27.06.75 35

55 Beard Richard c 1605 24 09 69 36 10
Note 14.  Edward Beard was listed as a uncharged householder in 1664 but died before the plague.
55 Beard Richard c.1605 24.09.69 36 10
56 Joan c.1610 22.08.67 37
57 Berry Elizabeth. Widow c.1613 15.06.83 38 11
58 Thomas 21.10.42 after 1688 m 39
59 Susannah 13.07.45 13.03.83 40
60 Francis 01.09.48 15.03.69 41
61 Robert 16.10.53 11.05.90 42
62 John 29.04.59 unknown 43
Note 15.  John Berry.  Since John Berry was only 7 at the time of the plague and all the other children are clearly recorded, it is safe to assume that he was 
living at home with the rest of the family and survived the plague. In spite of there being no further record he has been reckoned as a survivor. 

63 Bilston Thomas no record 16.08.66 18 188

64 Blackwell Anthony c.1615 21.02.66 19 51 6
65 M 1618 16 04 66 20 57

Note 16.  Thomas Bilston was not a householder, but there were Bilstons in Eyam in 1632. He could have been visiting or a traveller.

living at home with the rest of the family and survived the plague. In spite of there being no further record he has been reckoned as a survivor. 

65 Margaret c.1618 16.04.66 20 57
66 Francis 21.07.39 29.01.1716 44
67 Joan c.1644 06.04.66 21 55
68 Anne 03.05.46 22.03.66 22 53
69 Margaret 18.01.52 09.05.99 45g
70 Anthony 02.06.55 24.12.65 23 42



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
71 Blackwell Sarah. orphan 21.06.49 13.08.66 24 178

72 Bocking Francis c.1625 14.03.97 46 12
73 Alice 27 06 34 15 08 66 25 183

Note 17.  Sarah Blackwell was an orphan living with her married sister Anne Morten at Bretton. 

73 Alice 27.06.34 15.08.66 25 183
74 Robert 01.11.46 03.08.66 26 153
75 Thomas c.1647 30.07.66 27 131
76 Edytha 18.11.49 17.07.66 28 105
77 Francis 10.02.61 13.08.66 29 172

i h d78 Richard 13.09.63 13.08.66 30 173
79 Mary 20.01.66 13.08.66 31 174

80 Bocking Richard 14.10.38 26.11.93 47 13

Note 18.  Alice Bocking was Francis' second wife. There were 3 surviving children by each marriage.  Francis survived the plague and remarried.  Alice was 
Mary Cooper's sister.

80 Bocking Richard 14.10.38 26.11.93 47 13
81 Ellen c.1644 30.08.1703 48
82 Anne 23.10.64 unknown 49
83 Bocking Thomas c.1628 13.03.84 50 14
Note 19.  Thomas Bocking was unmarried at the time of the plague but was a householder in 1664, and probably succeeded on the death of his mother, 
probably after 1659 who was a widow

Bodison Dennis c.1615 28.05.64 4 15

84 Bradbury Robert c.1630 after 1672 c 51 16
85 Joan c.1630 after 1672 c 52

probably after 1659, who was a widow.

Note 20.  Dennis Bodison was a housholder in 1664 but died before the plague and is therefore not counted.

f
86 Fraunces 12.03.54 unknown 53
87 Francis 06.08.65 unknown 54
88 Bradshaw Elizabeth. widow after 1666 a 55 7
Note 21.  Mrs Bradshaw is said to have left Eyam during the plague and did not return.  The house had passed to Peter Bradshaw by 1670.  She would have 
had servants but the size of the household is not known

89 Bradwell Thomas 01.12.84 56 17

90 Bramall Joseph unknown 02.08.1702 57

had servants, but the size of the household is not known.

Note 22. Thomas Bradwell was living in Eyam in 1661 in a property on the Edge owned by Nicholas Daniel, on which presumably he was listed as being 
uncharged in the 1664 Hearth Tax Return.

p

Bray Thomas 29.01.64 5 8

91 Broomhead Edmund c 1640 12 02 76 58 18

Note 23.  Joseph Bramall was the principal beneficiary in his brother-in-law's (Richard Talbott) will.  He may have been living in this household since he is 
referred to as being of the Riley, but not taxed.

Note 24.  Thomas Bray. Though listed in the Hearth Tax,  Mr Bray was dead by 1665.
91 Broomhead Edmund c.1640 12.02.76 58 18
92 Margaret c.1645 04.08.74 59
93 Butterworth George c.1652 21.09.66 32 235
Note 25.  George Butterworth was not a householder. Probably he was an apprentice who came from Stoney Middleton.  It is not known into which 
household he had been placed.

94 Buxton John c.1610 20.08.66 33 201 19
95 Katherine c.1612 after 1669 m 60
96 Robert 31.03.39 02.08.66 34 143
97 John 14.11.41 after 1688 s 61
98 Margaret 12.07.44 03.08.66 35 15298 Margaret 12.07.44 03.08.66 35 152
99 Elizabeth 26.12.47 15.06.66 36 70
100 Chapman Alice 01.05.36 03.04.68 62 20
101 Chapman Christopher c.1600 18.07.69 63 21
102 Anne c.1610 08.07.71 64
103 S l 09 04 48 25 08 66 37 209103 Samuel 09.04.48 25.08.66 37 209
104 Mary 01.10.63 20.09.1719 65
105 Chapman Elizabeth.widow c.1630 15.06.66 38 67 22
106 Edward 15.09.55 22.06.66 39 79
107 Anne pre 1662 12.06.66 40 64p

108 Chapman Humphrey c.1625 15.12.69 66 9
109 Anne c.1625 26.07.66 41 125
110 Chapman John c 1630 29 12 98 67

Note 26.  Elizabeth Chapman remarried on 2nd February 1664 and died Elizabeth Thornley, but she is charged in her own name in the Hearth Tax.  There 
was a child by this marriage.  See Francis Thornley senior. Note 137.

110 Chapman John c.1630 29.12.98 67
111 Margaret 24.09.30 12.07.72 68
112 Anne 11.06.54 after 1677 w 69
113 Daniel 29.05.59 28.06.1730 70
Note 27.  John Chapman was living in Eyam but was not a householder.  As he was the son-in-law of Nicholas Daniel who was taxed on a two hearth house, 

114 Chapman Lydia 17.07.39 28.07.66 42 126

and also listed as possessing an uncharged property probably at the Townhead, he may have been living there. 

Note 28.  Lydia Chapman's mother remarried (George Short), but Lydia who was not a householder retained her surname.



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
115 Chapman Thomas snr. c.1630 12.06.76 71 10
116 Mary c.1635 23.06.83 72
117 Cornelius 25.11.60 28.06.87 73
118 Robert 31 05 63 23 04 67 74118 Robert 31.05.63 23.04.67 74
119 Anne 06.05.66 27.10.70 75
120 Chapman Thomas jnr. c.1640 30.12.86 76 23
121 unnamed c.1640 after 1668 c 77
Note 29.  Thomas Chapman jnr. and his wife had two children born shortly after the plague.  As he was a householder in 1664, it has been reasoned that he 

b h i d

122 Charlesworth Ellen. widow c.1610 24.05.66 3

Charlesworth Grace. widow unknown 24discounted

Note 30.  Ellen Charlesworth was a widow who died during the plague. She was probably married to one of the Johns who follow and therefore not a 
householder in 1664.

was by then married.

Charlesworth Grace. widow unknown 24

Charlesworth John snr. c.1610 unknown 11

Ch l h 12

discounted

discounted

di d

Note 31.  Grace Charlesworth was charged in the 1662 Hearth Tax, uncharged in 1664. She may have gone to live with Edward and Grace Barnsley (her 
daughter no. 48).

Note 32.  John Charlesworth. Two children of John Charlesworth snr. died in 1638, and apart from this there is no further record.
Charlesworth John jnr. unknown 12

123 Charlesworth Richard snr. c.1630 09.05.95 78 13
124 Mary c.1635 14.11.86 79
125 John 18.06.54 14.10.71 80

discounted
Note 33.  John Charlesworth jnr.  The Tax Return of 1664 is the only reference there is to a John Charlesworth jnr.

125 John 18.06.54 14.10.71 80
126 Nicholas 13.01.56 unknown 81

Charlesworth Richard jnr. c.1635 unknown 25
Katharine c 1635 unknown

Note 34.  Richard Charlesworth snr’s children were too young to be living away from home, and as their deaths are not recorded pre-plague it is assumed 
that they survived. 

discounted
discountedKatharine c.1635 unknown

Thomas 21.09.56 unknown
John 28.04.60 unknown
William 05.04.62 unknown
Martha 10.05.64 unknown

discounted
discounted

discounted

discounted
discounted

127 Chatterton George. widower c.1610 27.11.88 82 26
Thomas 20.04.35 unknown

128 Francis 06 08 37 12 09 99 83
discounted

Note 35.  Martha Charlesworth.  It is not clear whether Martha Charlesworth was the child of Richard snr. or jnr. but the birth pattern suggests she was the 
child of Richard jnr. It is assumed this family left Eyam before the plague since there is no further reference.

128 Francis 06.08.37 12.09.99 83
Grace 14.08.42 unknown

Coates George c.1610 unknown 27
129 Ellen c.1610 30.04.81 84

Katharine 28.05.43 unknown

discounted

discounted

discounted

130 Coates John 21.07.39 29.07.81 85
Mary 23.08.40 after 1678

Note 36.  George Coates snr. is discounted because his death date is not given.   John, George's younger son, married in 1665 so was at home in 1664.   He 
may have taken his own house on marriage. He was certainly taxed in 1670.  His status does not affect the totals.  His wife Mary, nee Barber, is counted in 
her father's household (see number 43).

Mary 23.08.40 after 1678

131 Coates William. widower 01.05.36 29.03.1701 86
Alice 28.04.39 13.04.65 5

132 George 11.09.64 unknown 87

See note 36

N t 37 Willi C t G ' ld t li t d h h ld i 1664 th h h i d i 1663 d t id d til A il 1665

Cooper Edward c.1630 24.09.64 6 14
133 Mary c.1635 20.12.95 88
134 Jonathan 11.12.53 28.10.65 43 28

Note 37.  William Coates, George snr's elder son was not listed as a householder in 1664 though he married in 1663 and was not widowed until April 1665, 
and so is assumed not to have taken over his father's household. His son, George junior is counted.

134 Jonathan 11.12.53 28.10.65 43 28
135 Edward 13.04.62 22.09.65 44 2

136 Cooper George c.1650 21.02.1717 89
N t 39 G C f H l f d b t h ti d t R l d M d li i i E i 1665 M ti hi i hi ill d

Note 38.  Mary Cooper survived the plague.  She married Alexander Hadfield (who was a plague victim) in 1665 and finally married John Coe after the 
plague. She had another child in 1670.

137 Cowlishaw David c.1640 after 1693 s 90 15
138 Isabel c.1645 15.11.93 91

Gertrude 04.10.65 14.10.65 4

Note 39.  George Cooper was from Hazleford, but he was apprenticed to Rowland Mower and living in Eyam in 1665.   Mower mentions him in his will, and 
frees him from his indentures.   George however eventually settled in Eyam, working at the same trade.

Cowlishaw Dorothy c.1615 unknown
Note 41.  Dorothy Cowlishaw was probably David's mother.  There is no mention of her before 1670, when she and not David is listed in the tax return. With 
such little detail she is discounted. 

Note 40.  Gertrude Cowlishaw was born during the plague and only lived ten days. She is not counted in the pre-plague population.
discounted



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
139 Coyle Joan. widow c.1610 28.09.83 92 28
140 Elizabeth 01.06.34 23.08.68 93
141 Anne 28.04.36 after 1667 w 94
Note 42 Anne Coyle is mentioned in her brother Richard's (no 142) will in December 1665 and probate was not granted until 1667
142 Coyle Richard 18.03.32 02.12.65 5 16
143 Anne c.1635 05.07.66 45 89
144 Alice 04.08.61 14.08.66 46 182
145 Elizabeth 22.02.63 after 1667 w 95

Note 42.  Anne Coyle is mentioned in her brother Richard s (no. 142) will in December 1665, and probate was not granted until 1667.

l b h l d h f h h d ll f b
146 Daniel John snr. widower c.1610 05.07.66 47 92 29
147 John 18.07.47 21.04.95 96
Note 44.  John Daniel married Elizabeth Syddall, a plague widow on April 24th 1666. There was a child called John of his first marriage who survived the 
plague. See also note 45.

Note 43.  Elizabeth Coyle is mentioned in her father Richard's will of 1665. See note 42 above. 

148 Daniel John jnr. 04.04.33 by 1674 s 97 30
149 Susanna 16.12.38 17.07.74 98

150 Daniel Ni h l id 1605 30 07 78 99 17 31

plague. See also note 45.

Note 45.  John Daniel (no. 148) was probably the son of yet another John who lived in Stoney Middleton and who is therefore not listed. He was also born 
about 1610 and was a contemporary of John (no. 146).

150 Daniel Nicholas. widower c.1605 30.07.78 99 17 31

151 Daniel Randle 23.02.40 04.05.72 100 32
152 Elizabeth c.1642 22.10.99 101

Note 46.  Nicholas Daniel was charged on a two hearth household and also listed as uncharged for another one hearth dwelling.  He also owned other 
properties, which were listed in the names of his tenants.

153 John 02.02.62 unknown 102
154 Alice 10.03.63 unknown 103

Randle 30.11.65 02.12.65 6

Daniel Susan widow c 1615 01 01 65 7 33
Note 47.  Randle Daniel jnr,  born during the plague, only lived three days so is discounted.

Daniel Susan. widow c.1615 01.01.65 7 33
155 Sarah 13.06.47 07.01.83 104
156 Daniel Thomas c.1625 21.09.79 105 18
157 Ellin c.1625 04.12.75 106
158 Joan 09.05.47 after 1679 c 107

Sarah 09.06.50 unknown
159 Esther 25.04.52 after 1676 m 108
160 Elizabeth 11.03.60 after 1687 c 109
Note 48.  Thomas Daniel.  All of Thomas's children except Sarah and Esther are mentioned in his will.  There are records for the marriage of Esther in 1676, 
but there are no other references to a Sarah.

discounted

161 Darby George c.1610 04.07.66 48 88 19
162 Mary c.1615 15.02.74 110
163 Mary 28.12.45 04.09.66 49 223
164 Dernley Mary. widow c.1610 01.05.67 111
N t 49 Wid D l t h h ld i 1664

but there are no other references to a Sarah.

165 Elliott John c.1630 07.08.66 50 161 34?
166 Anne c.1635 18.08.66 51 194
167 Samuel 29.01.60 29.07.66 52 129
168 Sarah 31.07.66 53 136

Note 49.  Widow Dernley was not a householder in 1664. 

169 Mary 17.08.66 54 191

170 Elliott Deborah. orphan c.1648 03.07.66 55 87

Note 50.  John Elliott, also known as Royse.   The early spelling of Elliott was Yealott.  They were in Eyam by 1660 when Samuel was baptised.  They have 
been assumed to be one of the families on the tax return whose surnames are illegible.

Note 51 Deborah Elliott an orphan may have been living with her widowed aunt Jane Naylor (Plague Victim 104)
171 Eyre Constance. widow not known 07.05.68 112

172 Eyre Robert 10.04.85 113 20
173 Amy after 1666 w 114

Note 51.  Deborah Elliott an orphan may have been living with her widowed aunt Jane Naylor (Plague Victim 104).

Note 52.  Constance Eyre (widow) lived in Bretton, but was charged under the Foolow Hearth Tax in 1664.

174 Fidler Robert c.1625 02.04.1712 115 21
175 Anne c.1625 27.12.1702 116
176 Fidler John 30.12.49 29.03.1715 117

Note 53.  The Eyres lived at Highlow Hall which is some distance from Eyam, and the family had no contact with Eyam other than for tax purposes. There 
are no entries in the parish records. They have been counted as they form part of the tax return on which the population figures are based.

176 Fidler John 30.12.49 29.03.1715 117

177 Fox Robert c.1635 12.05.86 118 35
178 Anne c.1635 27.04.1701 119
179 M 26 05 61 k 120

Note 54. John Fidler’s mother Elizabeth remarried Richard Moseley in 1650, but John retained his own surname though he lived in the Moseley household 
until 1658 and then with Philip Sheldon, his mother's third husband.  See notes 105 and 120. 

179 Mary 26.05.61 unknown 120
180 Sarah 11.12.64 after 1685 m 121
181 French Jane. widow c.1625 19.03.75 122 36
182 Stephen 08.06.46 14.06.1720 123
183 Joan 27.03.51 17.08.66 56 190
184 Robert 28.07.55 06.08.66 57 158



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
French John c.1610 unknown 37

Elizabeth c.1610 unknown
discounted
discounted

Note 55.  John French was listed in the 1664 Tax Return and apart from his marriage to Elizabeth in May 1632 nothing else is known after that date.  He is 
discounted for lack of further evidence. See note 55

French John 28.10.35 unknown 38
Mary c.1640 unknown

i h

discounted
discounted

discounted for lack of further evidence. See note 55

Note 56.  This John French was married to Mary Berry in 1661 and listed as an untaxed householder in 1664. He is also discounted for lack of further 
evidence. 

185 Frith Anthony c.1620 09.12.66 124 39
186 Elizabeth c.1628 08.04.1707 125
187 Alice 13.11.42 22.10.1715 126
188 Thomas 15.06.45 17.08.66 58 189
189 John 23.05.47 20.05.1701 127189 John 23.05.47 20.05.1701 127
190 Elizabeth 02.10.52 18.08.66 59 193

Frith Elizabeth. widow c.1610 17.01.65 8 40

191 Frith F i 1615 10 08 66 60 168
Note 58.  Elizabeth Frith is not counted because she was dead by the onset of the plague. There is no record of her family.

Note 57.  Anthony Frith's family were also known as Bore or Bower.

191 Frith Francis c.1615 10.08.66 60 168
192 Elizabeth c.1616 20.08.66 61 198
193 Francis c.1637 before 1672 w 128
194 Margaret 22.11.40 after 1672 c 129
195 Thomas 15.06.45 06.05.96 130
196 Henry 07.01.49 03.09.66 62 221
197 Richard 22.06.51 after 1670 w 131
198 Anne 06.11.53 25.08.66 63 210
199 Elizabeth 02.03.56 01.09.66 64 218
200 George 19 06 59 07 09 66 65 225200 George 19.06.59 07.09.66 65 225

201 Frith Thomas c.1630 06.05.86 132 41
202 Anne c.1630 15.10.75 133

Note 59.  Francis Frith is not listed as a householder in 1664, though he was churchwarden and appears well connected. He was related by marriage to the 
Furness family, and may have been living in Eyam in one of their houses. 

203 Robert 31.10.52 05.10.1711 134
204 Frith William c.1639 22.05.1701 135
205 Frances c.1640 21.08.66 66 202
206 Thomas c.1664 06.08.66 67 160

unnamed girl 1666 22.08.66 68 204unnamed girl 1666 22.08.66 68 204

207 Furness Amy. widow c.1615 13.05.74 136 22
208 Sarah 12.04.46 21.04.1720 137
209 M th 03 07 49 26 10 1704 138

Note 60.  William Frith. Though married by 1664 William is not in the tax list.  William Frith's daughter was born and died during the plague, and so is not 
counted in the pre-plague population. 

209 Martha 03.07.49 26.10.1704 138

210 Furness Ellis 10.06.38 11.06.82 139

Note 61.  Amy Furness was the widow of Richard.  There were two Richard Furnesses of about the same age, both of Eyam, and probably cousins. Both 
married twice. Though it is not clear in two cases who were the parents of which children, the given listings seem the most probable.

211 Elizabeth c.1640 07.02.1701 140
212 Amy 23.04.65 unknown 141

213 Furness Martin c 1625 23 03 90 142 23

Note 62.  Ellis Furness. There were two men called Ellis Furness, though one of them was probably living in Foolow.  The Ellis listed here, who was not a 
householder was the son of Amy, and was presumed to be living in her house. 

213 Furness Martin c.1625 23.03.90 142 23
214 Elizabeth c.1628 23.05.1703 143
215 George 13.08.48 20.05.99 144
216 Peter 03.07.53 after 1701 w 145
217 Samuel 02.01.62 20.04.1724 146
218 Matthew 31.07.64 after 1703 w 147

Martin 09.12.66 after 1703

219 Furness Richard c.1615 after 1670 w 148 24

Note 63.  Martin Furness was the step-son of Amy (207). His child Martin was baptised immediately after the plague, and has been discounted.
discounted

219 Furness Richard c.1615 after 1670 w 148 24
Katharine c.1615 by 1670

220 Margaret after 1670 w 149
Elizabeth 13.01.41 unknown
Martin 12.02.43 unknown

discounted
discounted

discounted

N 64 Ri h d F d hi f il d i h d b 1637 ibl 1643 il 1662 h h i d I hi b hNote 64.  Richard Furness and his family do not appear in the records between 1637 or possibly 1643 until 1662 when he is taxed. Is this because they were 
a Quaker family? It seems more than likely that they were resident in Eyam in the plague years. One wife must be discounted, as must his children  who it is 
presumed died in infancy. They predeceased their father, since there is no reference to them in his will in 1670, by which the residue of his estate passed to 
the Friths (numbers 191 - 200).



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
Gascoyne Godfrey c.1615 unknown

Ellin c.1620 unknown
discounted
discounted

Note 65.  Godfrey Gascoyne. It seems possible that Godfrey and Ellin Gascoyne were still alive in 1665 but not householders, and probably living with their 
son George who married in 1665. In the absence of evidence they are not counted.

221 Gascoyne George 28.11.41 05.01.79 150 42?
222 Anne c.1640 after 1679 c 151
223 William 15.09.65 unknown 152

l

son George who married in 1665. In the absence of evidence they are not counted. 

Note 66.  George Gascoyne was a householder in 1664, and is assumed to be one of the illegible surnames in the 1664 Assessment.
224 Glover Francis c.1635 12.01.99 153
225 Mary 06.04.34 after 1667 c 154 -55
226 Anne 02.05.65 unknown 155
Note 67.  Mary Glover. In 1664 Mary Glover nee Morten was the householder of her deceased parents’ home at Shepherd’s Flatt. She married in 1665 and 
her husband came to live in her house. 

227 Glover Joseph c.1630 20.11.98 156 43
228 Anne 21.02.36 23.09.66 69 237
229 Elizabeth 10.04.62 02.08.66 70 146
230 Godfreys Henry c.1610 by 1679 a 157 44
231 A 1640 14 01 79 158

he husband came to live in he house.

231 Anne c.1640 14.01.79 158
Ellin 19.02.37 unknown discounted

Note 68.  Henry Godfreys married twice, both wives being called Anne, unless he had a child older than Ellin called Henry, who also later married a girl 
called Anne, but about whom nothing else is known.  There was a child of Henry and Anne called John, who died in 1645, and its mother died 2 days later. 
There is another child of Henry and Anne who died at birth in August 1660, so there is either a gap of 15 years in the one family, or there are two Henrys. 

232 Gregory Richard c.1625 20.07.90 159 45
233 Margaret c.1630 21.04.66 7
234 William 25 11 55 unknown 160

This record assumes one Henry, whose death is unrecorded, though it is unlikely to have occurred between 1664 and 1666. 

234 William 25.11.55 unknown 160
235 Francis 08.11.57 unknown 161
236 Tabitha 16.02.62 03.09.85 162
237 Grundy Anne. servant? 15.06.51 17.10.66 71 257
Note 69.  Anne Grundy, who was 14 years old was possibly living as a servant in Francis Morten's household at Bretton (see no. 349). 
238 Hadfield Alexander 23.01.42 03.08.66 72 147

Mary 

Hadfield Hugh c.1610 11.11.64 9 25

Note 70.  Alexander Hadfield was unmarried in 1664 and assumed to be not a householder, and living with his parents Hugh and Elizabeth (see number 
239). See note 38 regarding Mary Cooper.

see Mary Cooper No.131

Hadfield Hugh c.1610 11.11.64 9 25
239 Elizabeth c.1610 23.10.75 163
240 Martha 02.03.45 after 1670 c 164
241 Hugh 09.04.48 after 1672 c 165
242 Samuel 21.03.51 18.04.66 73 58
243 Th 12 07 56 29 01 76 166243 Thomas 12.07.56 29.01.76 166

244 Hadfield John 17.02.39 after 1671 c 167
245 Margaret c.1643 26.12.98 168

Note 71.  Hugh Hadfield was dead by the outbreak of the plague, so John (no.244), the eldest son who married in August 1665 may have become the 
householder. 

g
Hugh 23.12.66 unknown

246 Hadfield John snr. c.1605 02.08.66 74 142 46
247 Jane c 1612 30 11 87 169

Note 72.  John Hadfield. This John was the eldest son of Hugh. The post plague baptism of Hugh may have been held over from the last few weeks of the 
plague, but he is discounted. See also note 71.

discounted

247 Jane c.1612 30.11.87 169
248 Mary 27.02.42 28.05.1701 170
249 Robert c.1646 14.08.66 75 180
250 Hadfield John jnr. 31.03.39 12.03.80 171 47
251 Joan c.1640 after 1684 172
252 Nehemiah 31.03.61 unknown 173
253 Elizabeth 01.05.64 unknown 174

254 Hall Dorothy. widow c.1615 13.12.80 175
Note 73.  John Hadfield jnr.  This John is the son of John Hadfield snr. (no.246).

Note 74. Dorothy Hall, widow, lived in Bretton but was a charged householder in the Foolow returns.
255 Hall Peter c.1620 23.08.66 76 206
256 Anne c.1620 23.09.66 77 238
257 Samuel 20.07.51 13.10.66 78 252
258 Elizabeth 05.03.54 after 1683 m 176
259 P t 25 01 57 13 10 66 79 253

Note 74.  Dorothy Hall, widow, lived in Bretton but was a charged householder in the Foolow returns. 

259 Peter 25.01.57 13.10.66 79 253
Note 75.  Peter Hall. This was a Bretton family, but he was churchwarden at the parish church. He was taxed in Foolow in 1662, but is not listed in 1664. 



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
260 Hancock John c.1625 07.08.66 80 163 26
261 Elizabeth c.1625 unknown 177
262 William c.1650 07.08.66 81 164
263 Alice 14 03 52 09 08 66 82 166263 Alice 14.03.52 09.08.66 82 166

Joan 24.12.54 unknown
264 Anne 14.10.56 10.08.66 83 167
265 Elizabeth 09.10.58 03.08.66 84 151
266 John 28.02.61 03.08.66 85 150

discounted

267 Oner 26.04.63 07.08.66 86 162

268 Hardy Thomas c.1620 03.12.91 178 27

Note 76.  Elizabeth Hancock is reported in the oral tradition to have fled to Sheffield in August 1666 to join her eldest son, who was probably called Joseph 
and who judging by the birth pattern may have been about 20 years of age.  Joan Hancock: there is no reference in the oral tradition to Joan. Did she die in 
infancy or survive to run away with her mother? She is discounted for lack of evidence.

268 Hardy Thomas c.1620 03.12.91 178 27
269 Joan c.1620 18.12.82 179

Elizabeth 29.11.46 unknown
270 Thomas 05.11.52 after 1703 c 180
271 John 12.10.58 17.10.1713 181
272 Deborah 12 10 58 nkno n 182

discounted

272 Deborah 12.10.58 unknown 182
273 Hannah 14.06.63 unknown 183
274 Hatley Thomas. gent not known 25.07.66 87
Note 77.  Thomas Hatley was not listed in the Hearth Tax returns, so may have been visiting, perhaps from Baslow or Edensor, where the name was known. 

Hawksworth Adam. widower c.1615 18.02.66 8

275 Hawksworth Anne. widow c.1615 24.12.77 184
276 Francis 02 10 52 23 09 66 88 239

Note 78.  Adam Hawksworth was a householder in Hazleford in 1664, but he was buried in Eyam early in the plague which accounts for him being a non-
plague death.

276 Francis 02.10.52 23.09.66 88 239

277 Hawksworth Anne. widow c.1615 after 1682 a 185
278 Margaret 16.12.49 after 1669 m 186

Note 79.  Anne Hawksworth, widow of John lived in Bretton but was not listed in the Foolow Hearth Tax. Her son Francis was a plague victim. 

279 Hawksworth John 05.12.30 02.04.84 187
280 Deborah c.1635 03.04.1702 188
281 Alice 28.10.60 19.12.80 189
282 Mary 02.08.63 unknown 190

Note 80.  Anne Hawksworth, widow of Thomas also lived in Bretton and was a charged householder in Foolow in 1664. 

282 Mary 02.08.63 unknown 190
Peter 29.04.66 24.01.1716

283 Hawksworth John 21.03.41 after 1669 c 191
284 P d 1645 ft 1669 192

Note 81.  John Hawksworth’s son Peter was born during the plague and survived but is not listed in the pre-plague population of the village, and is 
discounted. This John was the brother of Peter Hawksworth (no. 286). 

284 Prudence c.1645 after 1669 c 192
285 John 09.08.63 unknown 193

286 Hawksworth Peter 02.10.36 23.09.65 89 3 28

Note 82.  This John Hawksworth was the brother of William Hawksworth (no.298). He was not listed in the tax return but had children both before and after 
the plague.

287 Jane c.1640 after 1684 194
288 Elizabeth 10.03.63 unknown 195
289 Humphrey 17.07.64 17.10.65 90 18

Alice 25.03.66 27.03.66 9
Note 83 Peter Hawksworth (no 286 and plague victim no 3) was recorded as being Peter snr See also Peter of Bretton (no 290)
290 Hawksworth Peter c.1638 08.11.1701 196
291 Dorothy c.1640 17.08.1701 197
292 Anne 14.04.63 unknown 198
293 Christian 07.03.65 02.03.83 199

Note 83.  Peter Hawksworth (no 286 and plague victim no.3) was recorded as being Peter snr.   See also Peter of Bretton (no. 290).

294 Hawksworth Thomas c.1630 04.08.66 91 154 48
295 Rebecca c.1635 13.11.1703 200
296 William 05.11.61 12.08.66 92 170
297 Anne 09.10.64 19.08.66 93 196

Note 84.  Peter Hawksworth (no. 290) lived in Bretton and was taxed on two hearths in the Foolow return. 

297 Anne 09.10.64 19.08.66 93 196
298 Hawksworth William 26.04.35 09.09.66 94 227

Sarah

299 H ld R b t 1620 24 11 68 201 49

Note 85.  William Hawksworth and Sarah Furness were married on 29th September 1665. There was a child born after William had died. This contradicts 
the traditional story that Sarah was the wife of Peter snr.

see Sarah Furness No.208

299 Heald Robert c.1620 24.11.68 201 49
300 Elizabeth c.1625 01.07.66 95 84
301 Emmott c.1645 26.06.66 96 82
302 Mary 09.03.51 16.06.66 97 71
303 Thomas 20.11.53 18.07.66 98 110



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
304 Heaton Margaret. widow c.1620 unknown 202 50
305 Edward c.1645 30.04.95 203
306 Francis 10.10.47 after 1670 c 204
Note 86 Margaret Heaton It is not known when Margaret who was a widow died but as she was a householder in 1664 and as the family has a post

307 Heaton Thomas 03.06.40 23.10.1703 205
308 Sarah c.1640 12.10.73 206

illi

Note 86.  Margaret Heaton. It is not known when Margaret, who was a widow, died, but as she was a householder in 1664 and as the family has a post 
plague history in the village she has been included.  There is however some doubt that Edward was her son, but there was an Edward in the village and he 
was not a householder. 

309 William 05.02.65 Sept 1674 207
Mary 02.09.66 unknown

310 Hill Robert. widower c.1620 after 1684 w 208 29
311 Anne 18.01.46 after 1686 c 209

Note 87.  Mary Heaton was born during the plague and presumably survived it, but is not counted for lack of further evidence. 

311 Anne 18.01.46 after 1686 c 209
312 Robert 02.07.48 02.01.75 210
313 Joshua 22.12.50 after 1675 m 211
314 Hill William c.1640 22.02.94 212 51
315 Sarah c.1640 14.04.79 213
316 Mar 15 05 64 nkno n 214316 Mary 15.05.64 unknown 214
317 Howe Marshall 30.11.38 20.04.98 215
318 Joan c.1640 27.08.66 99 211
319 William 21.02.64 30.08.66 100 214
Note 88.  Marshall Howe was the village sexton during the plague and lived at Townhead, but is not listed as a householder, and so may have come to the 

320 Kemp Lydia. widow c.1620 22.08.66 101 205 30
321 Thomas 05.03.43 12.08.66 102 171
322 Elizabeth 02.11.45 11.08.66 103 169

Samuel 11 05 51 unknown

g g p g y
village just after the tax returns had been submitted. 

discountedSamuel 11.05.51 unknown
323 Michael 01.01.54 15.08.66 104 186
324 Robert 05.10.56 31.07.66 105 139

325 Lowe alias 
l

William c.1620 02.07.66 106 85 52
Note 89.  Samuel Kemp. Nothing further is known about Samuel after his baptism, and he is therefore not counted.

discounted

Naylor

326 Ellenor c.1625 02.07.66 107 86
327 Sarah c.1655? 17.06.66 108 74
328 Elizabeth 29.05.57 09.07.66 109 99
329 Anne 17.07.59 13.07.66 110 101329 Anne 17.07.59 13.07.66 110 101
330 Joshua 18.10.63 unknown 216

331 Marshall John c.1640 after 1682 c 217 53
332 A 04 09 39 22 06 70 218

Note 90.  Joshua Lowe who was only two at the time of the plague may have been sent to relatives as he is the only survivor in the family, and no death date 
is registered. 

332 Anne 04.09.39 22.06.70 218
333 Sarah 10.06.65 unknown 219
334 Margaret 10.06.65 unknown 220
335 Mellor Mary not known 28.06.66 111 75
Note 91.  Mary Mellor was not a householder and appeared to have no family in Eyam. She was perhaps a visitor or was in service, or even a vagrant, 

336 Merrill Andrew c.1615? unknown 221

337 Merrill Humphrey c 1606 09 09 66 112 229 31

y pp f y y p p , g ,
though the surname was found in Foolow and Great Longstone. 

Note 92.  Andrew Merrlll.  There are no records of Andrew Merrlll, which suggests he was born before 1630, when the register started. He is counted 
because of the traditional story of his survival as recorded by William Wood.

337 Merrill Humphrey c.1606 09.09.66 112 229 31
338 Anne c.1610 after 1670 h 222
339 Merrill Rowland c.1620 24.04.78 223 32
340 Joan c.1625 18.04.80 224
341 Henry 03.01.47 24.10.99 225
342 Humphrey 19.07.52 unknown 226
343 Anne c.1655 after 1678 w 227
344 Rowland 23.12.60 20.04.1716 228
345 Mompesson William 1638 09.05.1708 229
346 Catharine c.1640 25.08.66 113 208346 Catharine c.1640 25.08.66 113 208
347 George c.1662 after 1720 a 230
348 Elizabeth c.1664 after 1689 m 231
Note 93.  William Mompesson, the Rector had not been appointed to Eyam at the time of the Hearth Tax, so does not appear as a householder.  The 
parsonage was listed in the return as a one hearth property in 1664, though in 1662 and 1670 it is listed as having four hearths.

349 Morten Francis c.1620 20.09.66 114 234
350 Grace c.1623 02.10.66 115 243
351 William 09.09.45 28.10.66 116 259
352 Elizabeth 14.11.47 08.10.66 117 248
353 Francis 30.12.49 18.10.66 118 258



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch

354 Susanna 09.11.51 29.09.66 119 241
355 Isaac 23.07.54 unknown 232
356 Anne 11 05 56 unknown 233

Francis Morten (contd)

356 Anne 11.05.56 unknown 233
357 Jacob 06.12.57 unknown 234
358 Joseph 02.10.59 14.10.66 120 254
359 Benjamin 05.05.61 06.10.66 121 247
360 Grace 01.03.63 15.10.66 122 255

b h k361 Abraham unknown 05.10.66 123 245
362 Mary unknown 12.10.66 124 251

363 Morten Francis 14.01.38 after 1672 c 235

Note 94.  Francis Morten (no.349) lived in Bretton and was listed in the Foolow tax return. Anne Grundy (number 237) is assumed to be living with this 
family.  (See note 69).

363 Morten Francis 14.01.38 after 1672 c 235
364 Anne 10.03.39 31.07.66 125 139
365 Ruth 02.05.65 21.08.66 126 203
Note 95.  Francis Morten (no. 363) who came from Hope Parish married Anne Blackwell, (see note 17) who was listed in the Foolow Tax Return of 1664 as 
the householder of a property in Bretton, where she was living with her unmarried sister Sarah.   He was the only survivor of the household after the plague. 
He inherited the property and eventually remarried

366 Morten Isaac 07.04.39 after 1685 w 236
367 Mary c.1642 after 1684 c 237

368 Morten John 16.05.41 14.04.75 238 54

He inherited the property and eventually remarried.

Note 96.  Isaac Morten was the son of Peter (no. 384), was an uncharged householder in the Foolow Return.  They were a Bretton family.

369 Morten Luke 21.10.32 05.12.98 239
370 Joan c.1633 24.05.75 240
371 William 18 08 55 24 03 91 241

Note 97.  John Morten lived at Shepherd’s Flatt and was listed in the Eyam Tax Returns.  He was the brother of Mary, Abraham and Godfrey. (See note 99).

371 William 18.08.55 24.03.91 241
372 Alice 18.01.57 02.04.1700 242
373 Matthew 19.06.59 unknown 243
374 Thomas 16.03.62 unknown 244
375 Mary 23.10.64 unknown 245

Morton Mary. Spinster 55
376 Abraham 18.01.39 01.11.66 127 260
377 Godfrey 13.05.47 29.03.94 246

Note 98.  Luke Morten also lived at Shepherd’s Flatt but was listed in 1664 in the Foolow Tax Returns.

Note 99.  Mary Morten was the householder of a property at Shepherd's Flatt in 1664 which was listed in the Eyam Returns.  She was married by 1665 to 

See Mary Glover No.225

378 Morten Matthew 18.08.39 27.03.1718 247 33
379 Margaret c.1640 20.08.66 128 199
380 S h 1662 18 08 66 129 192

Note 99.  Mary Morten was the householder of a property at Shepherd s Flatt in 1664 which was listed in the Eyam Returns.  She was married by 1665 to 
Francis Glover in whose name the house would then stand. It is not known whether her younger brothers Abraham and Godfrey were living with her in the 
family home, or with their brother John. (See note 97). 

380 Sarah c.1662 18.08.66 129 192
Robert 07.02.64 unknown

381 boy 8.66 24.08.66 130 207
Note 100.  Robert Morten, son of Matthew has no known death date but there was reputed to have been a plague memorial at Shepherd’s Flatt bearing his 
name. He is discounted, as he is not listed among the number of plague dead. 

discounted

382 Morten Michael c.1620 23.06.67 248
383 Anne c.1620 23.04.74 249

384 Morten Peter c.1605 04.02.66 10
Joan c 1615 unknown

g f p g

Note 101.  Michael Morten lived in Bretton and is charged on a three hearth property in the Foolow Returns. 

discountedJoan c.1615 unknown
Elizabeth 26.06.49 unknown
Michael 28.03.52 unknown

385 Morten Robert c.1635 28.02.99 250
Note 102.  Peter  Morten  was another of the Bretton householders charged in the Foolow Returns. See also note 94. 

discounted
discounted
discounted

386 Mary c.1635 after 1668 c 251
387 John 31.10.58 14.04.75 252
388 Thomas 03.11.61 after 1691 m 253

389 Morten Dinah 19.05.42 14.02.67 254
Note 103.  Robert Morten was another Bretton householder recorded in the Foolow Returns. 
389 Morten Dinah 19.05.42 14.02.67 254
390 Rebecca c.1644 04.08.66 131 157

391 Moseley Thomas c.1600 13.09.66 132 231 34
392 K h i 1625 f 1667 255

Note 104.  Dinah and Rebecca Morten were the orphan sisters of Matthew (number 378). They were the daughters of Thomas and Alice, deceased, and may 
have been living at the family home at Shepherd’s Flatt, or with Matthew. 

392 Katharine c.1625 after 1667 m 255
393 Moseley Joseph 18.05.52 after 1677 w 256
394 Margaret 07.10.55 after 1677 w 257
Note 105.  Joseph and Margaret Mosley, the two children of Richard Moseley (deceased) and Elizabeth were brought up by Philip Sheldon who married 
Elizabeth Moseley in 1658. See notes 54 and 120. y



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
395 Mower James c.1625 09.03.94 258 35
396 Emmant c.1630 27.02.68 259
397 Thomas 01.12.50 after 1694 w 260
398 Sarah 30 01 52 29 04 84 261398 Sarah 30.01.52 29.04.84 261
399 Margaret 08.01.60 05.02.91 262
400 Francis 28.09.62 30.07.1707 263
401 Hannah 11.02.66 after 1694 w 264
402 Mower Rowland c.1630 29.07.66 133 130 36

l b h403 Elizabeth c.1635 08.04.1707 265
404 James unknown 15.06.66 134 68
405 Edytha 22.01.60 15.06.66 135 69
406 Rowland 31.01.64 30.07.66 136 135
407 Naden Robert 01.05.41 after 1670 c 266 56407 Naden Robert 01.05.41 after 1670 c 266 56
408 Alice. widow c.1610 13.03.72 267
409 Mary. sister 23.08.46 after 1668 m 268

410 Naylor John c.1620 26.07.66 137 122 57
411 J 1625 25 07 66 138 119

Note 106.  Robert Naden was unmarried at the time of the plague. Alice was his mother and Mary his sister.

411 Joan c.1625 25.07.66 138 119
412 John 12.03.48 after 1677 c 269
413 Mary 23.03.51 01.08.66 139 114
414 Jane 18.06.54 03.08.66 140 148
415 Jonathan 19.05.57 02.08.66 141 145
416 Anne 13.05.60 02.08.66 142 144
417 Bridget 02.10.64 13.08.66 143 179
418 Naylor Jane. widow c.1610 16.07.66 144 104
Note 107.  Jane Naylor was not a householder, so was presumably living with one of her children.   She was the widow of Richard who died in 1648. 

419 Parsley Jonas unknown 01.10.66 145 242 58
420 Anne unknown 11.10.66 146 250

37
Note 108.  Jonas Parsley.  Little is known of the Parsleys, except that they were uncharged householders in 1664.
Parsonage House

421 Percival William c.1638 01.09.66 147 219
422 Ellen c.1642 after 1670 h 270

109.  The Parsonage house was taxed on only one hearth in 1664. This implies that there was no incumbent in residence.  The Rev. Thomas Stanley had 
resigned. Rev. Shoreland Adams was the rector, but he was a pluralist and preferred his other living at Treeton near Rotherham. Mompesson had not been 
appointed, so there may have been a caretaker in residence. (See the Mompesson note number 93).

422 Ellen c.1642 after 1670 h 270
423 Mary 18.01.63 18.09.66 148 233
424 Margaret 26.11.65 02.08.66 149 155

425 Pilli t M t id 1625 24 06 1703 271 38

Note 110.  The Percivals were taxed in Eyam Woodlands in 1664, but were living in Eyam Township, as there were plague deaths in the family. Ellen 
Percival was taxed as a widow in Eyam Woodlands in 1670.

425 Pillington Margaret. widow c.1625 24.06.1703 271 38
426 Peter c.1645 after 1679 c 272

Margaret 25.07.47 unknown
427 Anne 09.03.51 unknown 273
428 Ragge George c.1625 26.10.65 150 27 59

discounted

gg g
429 Elizabeth c.1630 17.08.99 274
430 Jonathan 17.12.54 18.10.65 151 20
431 Ellen 26.01.62 unknown 275
432 Alice 21.01.65 23.10.65 152 25
433 Ragge John c 1632 10 03 90 276 39 60433 Ragge John c.1632 10.03.90 276 39 60
434 Anne c.1634 after 1690 w 277
435 Thomas 18.07.55 10.12.86 278
436 Mary 01.01.62 22.08.89 279
Note 111.  John Ragge was listed as having two houses in the 1664 tax assessment.
437 Ragge Margaret. widow c.1630 12.10.90 280 61
438 Thomas 08.01.54 18.08.66 153 195
439 Francis 28.12.56 08.07.66 154 97
440 Ragge Thomas c.1630 07.07.73 281 62
441 Margaret c.1635 14.11.74 282441 Margaret c.1635 14.11.74 282
442 Nehemiah 01.03.63 after 1666 w 283
443 Martha 15.01.65 after 1666 w 284

Raworth Anthony c.1630 15.05.81 discounted
Note 112.  Anthony Raworth was charged in the 1662 Hearth Tax but not in 1664 or 1670. It is probable that he was living in Farnsley but he was certainly 
i th ill t th t t f th l b h i t d R Th St l (hi l ) i d i ill d th h i t h d f i i E

444 Rawson George c.1620 28.11.68 285 63
445 Alice. 2 nd  wife c.1630 09.07.77 286

446 Nicholas 1643/4? 01.12.82 287

in the village at the start of the plague because he assisted Rev. Thomas Stanley (his uncle) in drawing up a will, and then he is not heard of again in Eyam 
until 1667.

446 Nicholas 1643/4? 01.12.82 287



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
447 Rowbotham William c.1610 24.12.65 155 41 64
448 Anne c.1615 unknown 288
449 Joan 25.05.45 after 1668 m 289
450 Robert 11 03 49 01 01 66 156 43450 Robert 11.03.49 01.01.66 156 43
451 John 04.08.53 09.12.65 157 36
452 Samuel 01.01.66 158 44
Note 113.  William Rowbotham.  Since the death dates of all the other Rowbothams are known it is assumed that Anne survived. There was an Anne who 
remarried in 1674. There are Stoney Middleton connections with this family.

453 Rowe William c.1640 19.12.65 159 39
454 Mary c.1645 15.12.65 160 38
455 infant 1665? 14.12.65 161 37
Note 114.  William Rowe was not was not listed in the hearth tax in 1664.  His wife Mary inherited the family home jointly with her sister Elizabeth (number 
638, note 153) from her mother in March 1664.

456 Rowland Anne. spinster c.1625 20.08.66 162 200
Alice 22.05.45 unknown

Ro land A th 1620? 12 04 77

638, note 53) f om he mothe in a ch 664.

Note 115.  Anne Rowland had an illegitimate child by Robert Johnson in 1645.   There is no other reference to her or the child, who is not reckoned, as it is 
assumed it was not still living with Anne at that time.

disco nted

discounted

Rowland Anthony c.1620? 12.04.77
Margaret c.1625 23.06.75

457 Rowland Mary. widow c.1620 16.01.76 290 40

Note 116.  Anthony Rowland does not appear in the Hearth Tax, but his will describes him as an Eyam resident.  He was the brother-in-law of Mary (457), 
and by his will he bequeaths all his houses and lands to Mary's daughters.

discounted
discounted

y
458 Amy 04.05.45 after 1671 m 291
459 Sarah 13.05.49 after 1676 w 292
460 Samuel 14.03.52 06.11.74 293
461 Mary 01.02.57 after 1676 w 294
462 Rowland Thomas c 1620 14 02 66 163 47 41462 Rowland Thomas c.1620 14.02.66 163 47 41
463 Alice c.1623 16.09.75 295
464 Francis 09.11.45 18.06.1720 296
465 Hannah 26.05.50 05.11.65 164 31
466 Mary 20.06.52 01.12.65 165 35
467 Abel 02.12.55 15.01.66 166 45
468 Sampson Thomas c.1620 10.05.76 297 65
469 Elizabeth c.1625 30.12.75 298
470 Richard 26.01.48 16.09.75 299
471 Francis 24.11.50 13.06.90 300471 Francis 24.11.50 13.06.90 300
472 Thomas 17.10.58 after 1681 m 301
473 Anne 17.02.61 27.01.76 302
474 Saxelby Richard c.1640 after 1693 c 303 66
475 Bridgett c.1645 after 1695 s 304
476 Ali 14 02 64 06 03 93 305476 Alice 14.02.64 06.03.93 305

Sellars Robert c.1620 after 1664 67

477 Shaw George c.1640 after 1667 c 306 68

Note 117.  Robert Sellars was charged on property in Stoney Middleton, so it is assumed that he lived there and his uncharged property in Eyam was rented 
out. 

g
478 unknown c.1640 after 1667 c 307
479 Sarah 01.11.63 unknown 308

Sheldon Bridget. sister 26.08.32 unknown
480 Mary sister 25 05 34 after 1674 m 309

Note 118.  George Shaw was taxed in Eyam, but probably moved post plague to Eyam Woodlands. 
discounted

480 Mary. sister 25.05.34 after 1674 m 309

481 Sheldon Philip c.1625 03.03.77 310 42
482 Elizabeth. 2nd wife c.1630 27.07.1705 311

Note 119.  Bridget and Mary Sheldon were sisters of Thomas.  Mary is mentioned as living in Eyam in 1665 in the Eyam Visitation records.  Neither of them 
appears in the tax returns of 1664.

Elizabeth 22.07.49 by 1677
483 Thomas 20.07.51 after 1692 c 312
484 John 27.12.53 after 1685 c 313
485 Scona 28.08.59 24.01.74 314
486 Philip 14.04.61 after 1677 w 315

discounted

486 Philip 14.04.61 after 1677 w 315
487 Olive c.1663 after 1677 w 316
488 Sarah c.1665 after 1677 w 317

Anne c.1667 after 1677
Note 120.  Elizabeth Sheldon had had two previous marriages (see notes 54 and 105).  Elizabeth, Thomas and John Sheldon were the surviving children of 
Phili Sh ld ' fi t i t B id t Eli b th i di t d f l k f id Phili d hi d if Eli b th h d fi hild Th

discounted

Philip Sheldon's first marriage to Bridget.  Elizabeth is discounted for lack of evidence.  Philip and his second wife Elizabeth had five children.  There are no 
baptism dates for Olive, Sarah and Anne, but they were all alive and aged under 21 when Philip died in 1677.  A two year birth pattern is assumed which 
means that  Anne would be born after the plague and so she is discounted.  The family is said to have left Eyam  during the plague.



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
489 Sheldon Thomas 19.12.30 27.02.67 318
490 Agnes c.1635 after 1667 w 319
491 Christian 15.11.57 unknown 320
492 Agnes unknown 11 10 66 11492 Agnes unknown 11.10.66 11

493 Shepherd Robert c.1630 after 1673 c 321
494 Anne c.1635 18.04.73 322

li k

Note 121.  Thomas Sheldon does not appear in the 1664 Hearth Tax.  He left a will in 1667 in which he describes himself as a tailor.  Agnes his child is not 
counted because her baptism date is not known.   She was probably born during the plague but not in Eyam.

495 Olive 23.10.59 unknown 323
496 Dorothy 21.12.64 unknown 324

Mary 1666/67 09.03.67
497 Short George c.1610 18.07.66 167 112 69
498 Sarah c.1615 16.05.88 325

discounted

498 Sarah c.1615 16.05.88 325

499 Short William. widower c.1615 20.10.70 326 70
500 Skidmore Anne. widow c.1620 24.06.66 168 80 71
501 Arth r 23 05 41 08 11 94 327

Note 122.  Sarah Short was previously married to Christopher Chapman and remarried in 1651. Her daughter Lydia (114) died in the plague.

501 Arthur 23.05.41 08.11.94 327
502 Mary 19.03.48 17.06.66 169 73

Elizabeth 13.05.49 unknown
503 John 21.03.51 11.09.70 328
504 Skidmore Francis 02.10.53 unknown 329

discounted

505 Anthony 27.04.56 12.06.66 170 66
506 Skidmore George c.1630 22.12.66 330 43
507 Katharine c.1635 13.09.96 331
508 Simon 12.02.54 02.01.1722 332
509 John 25 03 55 after 1706 c 333509 John 25.03.55 after 1706 c 333
510 Anne 15.06.56 unknown 334
511 George 01.03.63 27.04.91 335
512 Mary 15.10.65 unknown 336
513 Slynn Robert snr. widower c.1615 26.10.92 337 44

514 Slynn Robert jnr c.1640 05.10.68 338 72
515 Elizabeth 10.10.41 after 1668 c 339
516 Anne 26.02.65 after 1667 w 340

Soresby John c.1630 02.03.92 73discountedSoresby John c.1630 02.03.92 73
Anne c.1635 05.06.88
Mary 20.09.57 24.06.73
James 30.10.59 06.08.1716
Joshua 27.10.61 unknown
Deborah 30 10 63 unknown

discounted
discounted
discounted

discounted

discounted
discounted

Deborah 30.10.63 unknown

517 Stanley Thomas. widower c.1610 26.08.70 341 45
John c.1640-45 after 1697

Note 123.  John Soresby. The Soresbys were primarily a Foolow family. John was also listed in the Eyam tax return in 1664 as having an uncharged house.  
It seems most probable that he lived in his charged house in Foolow.

discounted

discounted

518 Stevenson Anne. widow c.1610 12.09.80 342 74
519 Stevenson Richard 17.12.32 after 1675 s 343 75

Margaret c 1635 23 04 75 344

Note 124.  John Stanley does not play an active part in the village until 1667, so he may  not have been resident in the village until after the plague and has 
therefore been discounted.

Margaret c.1635 23.04.75 344
521 Margaret 29.05.64 unknown 345
522 Stubbs John c.1620 15.11.65 171 32 76
523 Anne c.1625 19.11.65 172 33
524 Hugh 04.07.47 01.11.65 173 30
525 Swann Elizabeth. widow c.1630? 06.07.66 174 93 77
526 John 28.12.58 29.06.66 175 83
527 Swindell Helen. widow c.1610 03.11.71 346 78
528 Edward 11.07.47 after 1672 m 347
529 Swindell John c.1640 08.06.83 348 46529 Swindell John c.1640 08.06.83 348 46
530 Margaret c.1645 after 1683 w 349
531 Joseph 25.01.63 13.02.92 350
532 John 09.10.64 24.08.1711 351

Benjamin 09.12.66 14.03.92
N t 125 J h S i d ll’ B j i b ti d i D b 1666 H ll h b b d i th l b t i t t d

discounted

533 Swinnerton Abraham c.1640 08.08.66 176 165 79
534 Margaret c.1645 14.08.66 177 181
535 Anne 14.02.64 04.08.66 178 156

Note 125.  John Swindell’s son Benjamin was baptised in December 1666.  He may well have been born during the plague but is not counted.



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
536 Syddall John c.1615 14.10.65 179 16 80
537 Elizabeth c.1620 17.10.66 180 256
538 Ellen 23.03.42 15.10.65 181 17
539 Emmott c 1643/45 29 04 66 182 60539 Emmott c.1643/45 29.04.66 182 60
540 Elizabeth 10.08.45 22.10.65 183 24
541 Sarah 27.02.53 30.09.65 184 5
542 Alice 25.05.56 24.10.65 185 26
543 Richard 22.08.58 11.10.65 186 13

h544 Joseph 01.11.63 after 1667 w 352
Note 126.  Elizabeth Syddall remarried John Daniel (146) on the 24th April 1666. She is entered in the register at her death as Elizabeth Daniel.  She left a 
nuncupatius will in which she entrusted her surviving son to Robert Thorpe.  The Letters of Administration and the Probate Certificate name Joseph Syddall, 
son of Elizabeth Daniel as being the child in question, thus confirming the marriage. See also note 44.

Syddall Margaret. widow c.1635 unknown
Francis 06.06.47 unknown
Elizabeth 17.02.50 unknown
Anne 26.10.56 after 1687
Sarah 29 06 61 nkno n

discounted
disco nted

discounted
discounted

discounted

Sarah 29.06.61 unknown
Note 127.  Margaret Syddall was not listed in 1662 or 1664, though her husband provided for her in his will in 1661.  She was his second wife.  There were 
two surviving children from the first marriage, who were left in the care of a kinsman in Sheffield.  There is a reference to the marriage of her daughter Anne 
in Eyam in 1680 but the whole family is discounted for lack of evidence of continuous residence in the village.

discounted

545 Talbot Bridget. widow c.1590 15.08.66 187 185 47

546 Talbot Richard c.1610 25.07.66 188 121
547 Catharine 2nd wife c 1620 18 07 66 189 109

Note 128.  Bridget Talbot was the mother of Richard (number 546), but taxed as a separate household.  In 1662 she was listed in the Eyam Woodlands 
returns and in 1664 in Eyam.

547 Catharine. 2nd wife c.1620 18.07.66 189 109
548 Bridget 08.05.36 05.07.66 190 90
549 John 08.10.43 04.03.66 12
550 George 06.02.45 18.04.1702 353
551 Mary 26.03.48 05.07.66 191 91
552 Jonathan 19.05.50 30.07.66 192 133
553 Joan 06.03.56 26.07.66 193 123
554 Jane 08.05.58 17.07.66 194 107
555 Anne 13.04.61 07.07.66 195 96
Note 129.  Richard Talbot remarried in 1643.  Joan his first wife died in 1639.  Though resident on the Riley he was taxed in 1664 in the Eyam Woodlands 

556 Talbot Robert c.1644? 24.07.66 196 118
557 Ruth c.1645 26.07.66 197 124
558 Catharine 15.04.66 30.08.66 198 216

Note 129.  Richard Talbot remarried in 1643.  Joan his first wife died in 1639.  Though resident on the Riley he was taxed in 1664 in the Eyam Woodlands 
returns.  In 1662 he was taxed as being in Eyam.

N t 130 R b t T lb t t h h ld i 1664 d b f t th l d th it i ibl th t h h till b li i i th f il

559 Taylor Alice. widow c.1610 09.01.79 354 81
560 Margaret 13.09.35 14.07.66 199 102

Note 130.  Robert Talbot was not a householder in 1664, and by reference to the plague deaths it is possible that he may have still been living in the family 
home in 1665/6, though married by that time.  He is assumed to have been the son of Richard and Catharine and born in 1644, the year for which there is a 
gap in the register.

g
561 Alice 25.10.40 08.10.66 200 249

Philip 27.11.42 unknown
Note 131.  Alice Taylor may have been the widow of Lawrence.  Though he had a large family his wife's name is never given in the entries. There is no 
mention of any other deceased Taylor of this generation whose widow she could have been. There is no other mention of Philip.

discounted

562 Taylor Edward c.1630 after 1670 h 355 48
563 Sarah 27.08.37 after 1666 a 356
564 Anne pre 1660 08.06.92 357
Note 132.  Edward Taylor and his wife Sarah are mentioned in the Visitation Book of 1665.  Sarah was definitely alive in 1665 because she was 

565 Taylor James unknown 11.05.66 13

566 Taylor John 27.03.38 after 1686 s 358

excommunicated that year with Thomas and Mary Taylor for fornication.  Although she is not listed in the plague deaths it seems safe to assume she was still 
alive (see note 135 below).

Note 133.  James Taylor.  Beyond the date of his death in the plague nothing else is known about him.
566 Taylor John 27.03.38 after 1686 s 358
567 Anne c.1640 16.01.86 359
568 Alice 03.09.65 03.11.65 14

569 T l Th ft 1670 h 360 82

Note 134.  John Taylor was not listed as a householder in 1664.  He did not marry until after the village had been assessed, so was probably living with his 
mother Alice (Number 559).

569 Taylor Thomas after 1670 h 360 82
570 Mary not known 361
Note 135.  Thomas Taylor was taxed in 1664 and 1670 which proves he was alive.  His wife Mary is assumed to have survived the plague for the same 
reason as that given for Sarah  (see note 132 above).  There is no record of any family.



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
Thornley Francis c.1615 04.09.64 10 83

Elizabeth. widow c.1630 15.07.66
571 Isaac 23.01.53 01.06.66 201 63
572 Jonathan 30 12 55 12 06 66 202 65

discounted See no.105

572 Jonathan 30.12.55 12.06.66 202 65
573 Jane 30.12.55 18.06.66 203 76
574 Francis 27.11.64 17.06.66 204 72

575 Thornley Francis c.1630 19.05.73 362 49
Note 136.  Elizabeth Thornley was a householder in her own name in 1664.  She was Francis Thornley's second wife, and married in 1664  (see note 26).

576 Margaret c.1635 24.06.98 363
577 Deborah 28.06.56 unknown 364
578 Elizabeth 22.08.58 19.04.82 365
579 Margaret 08.06.61 05.02.84 366

John 21.01.66 unknownJohn 21.01.66 unknown

580 Thornley John 16.04.39 26.12.1709 367
581 Margaret c.1640 08.05.1707 368
582 Joseph 02.02.62 after 1682 m 369

Francis nkno n 30 03 75 disco nted

Note 137.  Francis Thornley's son John is discounted because he was not baptised until after the plague had started.

Francis unknown 30.03.75

Thornley Robert c.1615 unknown
Thornley Elizabeth c.1615 unknown

583 Nicholas 20.05.38 20.08.82 370
discounted

Note 138.  John Thornley’s son Francis is not counted because it is not known whether he was alive in 1665.
discounted

discounted

584 Thornley William 29.11.40 19.07.66 205 114 85
585 Mary c.1640 06.07.66 206 94
586 Elizabeth c 1662 17 07 66 207 106

Note 139.  Robert Thornley was an uncharged householder in 1664.  His son Nicholas was the householder in 1670, but in the absence of a precise death 
date, Robert and his wife have been discounted.  Nicholas was witness to a plague victim's will in September 1666.

586 Elizabeth c.1662 17.07.66 207 106
587 Alice 27.11.64 16.07.66 208 103
588 Thorpe Robert c.1620 24.04.83 371 86?
589 Margaret c.1625 16.07.93 372
590 Thomas 10.01.47 22.07.66 209 116
591 Elizabeth 18.02.53 09.07.66 210 98
592 Robert 17.07.59 22.07.66 211 117
593 Richard 23.08.63 06.08.66 212 159

594 Thorpe Thomas c.1625 26.09.65 213 4
Note 140.  Robert Thorpe was not listed in the 1664 Tax return, but is probably one of the illegible names on the list, since he was definitely around in 1666.
594 Thorpe Thomas c.1625 26.09.65 213 4
595 Elizabeth c.1630 01.10.65 214 8
596 Robert c.1650 02.05.66 215 61
597 Alice 21.03.52 15.04.66 216 56
598 Mary 18.06.54 30.09.65 217 6
599 Th 20 12 56 19 10 65 218 22599 Thomas 20.12.56 19.10.65 218 22
600 William c.1662 02.05.66 219 62

601 Thorpe William c.1600 07.10.65 220 12 50
602 Mary c.1605 03.10.65 221 10

Note 141.  Thomas Thorpe was not a householder in 1664, so was probably living in the family home.

y
Humphrey 17.10.65

603 Torre Alice. widow c.1635 26.06.91 373 87
Deborah 18 04 58 unknown discounted

Register error
Note 142.  Humphrey Thorpe did not exist.  Cross checking  with the Bishop's Transcripts shows that the name had been copied in error and the entry 
referred to Humphrey Hawksworth or to Humphrey Torre who died the next day.

Deborah 18.04.58 unknown
604 Richard 26.02.60 02.12.1709 374

605 Torre Francis c.1635 05.02.80 375
606 Margaret c.1640 06.06.86 376

discounted

Note 143.  Deborah Torre was not mentioned in her father's will in 1663 which suggests she had not survived.

Francis 05.09.66 unknown

607 Torre Godfrey c.1605 13.01.86 377 51
608 Edytha c.1610 11.07.66 222 100

Richard c 1644 after 1686 discounted

discounted
Note 144.  Francis Torre was not a householder in 1664.  He was granted probate of William Torre's will in 1667.

Richard c.1644 after 1686

609 Torre Humphrey c.1600 30.10.65 223 29 52
610 Sythe c.1605 07.10.65 224 11

discounted
Note 145.  Richard Torre was discounted because there is evidence to suggest he was, by the time of the plague, living in Hathersage.  He was certainly 
there when his father died.

Joan 05.12.34 unknown
611 Torre John 31.05.41 29.07.66 225 128
612 Joan c.1644 after 1667 w 378

Godfrey 01.10.65 03.08.66 226 149

discounted

Note 146.  John Torre was not a householder in 1664, and may have been living with Rowland Mower (402) his brother-in-law with whom he appeared to be Note 146.  John Torre was not a householder in 1664, and may have been living with Rowland Mower (402) his brother in law with whom he appeared to be 
working, and whose death and that of his family were close to his own.



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch
Torre Robert c.1610 04.03.65 11 88

613 Emme c.1615 17.12.86 379
Matthew 31.08.42 unknown

614 Robert 27 12 50 18 07 66 227 111
discounted

614 Robert 27.12.50 18.07.66 227 111
615 Torre Thomas snr. widower c.1605 06.10.66 228 246 53

Margaret 05.07.35 unknown
Sythe 06.03.42 unknown

616 T Th j 1628 08 07 99 380 89

discounted
discounted

616 Torre Thomas jnr. c.1628 08.07.99 380 89
617 Frances c.1630 24.07.1700 381
618 Thomas c.1657 after 1699 w 382
619 John 02.03.62 28.04.87 383
620 Torre William 12.09.30 13.10.65 229 14
621 Torre Amy c.1632 13.10.65 230 15
622 Humphrey 20.11.64 19.10.65 231 21

623 Townend Anne. widow c.1625 19.06.66 232 77 90
624 Jane 09 05 47 25 06 66 233 81

Note 147.  William Torre was not a householder in 1664 and was perhaps living with his father (number 609).

624 Jane 09.05.47 25.06.66 233 81
625 John 13.05.49 07.07.66 234 95
626 Townend Francis 30.01.31 08.04.1702 384
627 Anne c.1635 22.09.66 235 236
628 Grace 18.04.58 unknown 385
629 George 26.02.60 15.07.1700 386
630 Margaret 27.07.62 after 1698 m 387

infant 29.09.66 236 240

631 Townend Robert c.1610 16.05.67 388
Note 148.  Francis Townend is not listed in the tax returns.  He was probably living in his father's household (number 631) in Bretton.
631 Townend Robert c.1610 16.05.67 388
632 Elizabeth c.1610 03.04.70 389

633 Trickett John c.1640 13.08.66 237 175
634 Anne 22.05.42 13.08.66 238 176
635 R b 16 07 65 02 09 66 239 220

Note 149.  Robert Townend was one of the Bretton families listed in the Foolow Tax assessments.

635 Robert 16.07.65 02.09.66 239 220

636 Unwin Edward unknown 28.05.1706 390

Note 150.  John Trickett was not listed in the 1664 tax return.  He married early in 1664, almost certainly after the assessment had been made.

Note 151.  Edward Unwin is not listed in the tax returns and did not marry until 1671.  His recovery from plague is recorded in the oral tradition.

637 Viccars George pre 1644 06.09.65 240 1

638 Warrington Elizabeth pre 1650 29 11 65 241 34

Note 151.  Edward Unwin is not listed in the tax returns and did not marry until 1671.  His recovery from plague is recorded in the oral tradition.

Note 152.  George Viccars was not a householder and is known by tradition as the first victim of the plague.  He was a journeyman tailor employed by 
Alexander Hadfield.

638 Warrington Elizabeth pre 1650 29.11.65 241 34

639 Waterhouse Thomas c.1640 after 1667 c 391 91
640   alias Waters  Rachel c.1640 after 1667 c 392
641   & Bennison John 08.02.63 unknown 393

Note 153.  Elizabeth Warrington had co-inherlted her mother's house with her sister Mary Rowe (454) in 1663.

642 Whittle Robert snr. widower c.1610 18.07.66 242 108 92

643 Mary 07.01.38 30.07.66 243 134
Elizabeth 10.01.41 unknown

Note 154.  Thomas Waterhouse was variously known as Waters and Bennison.

discountedElizabeth 10.01.41 unknown
644 John 17.08.45 23.02.69 394

645 Whittle Robert jnr. 18.10.40 13.04.1721 395 93
646 Mary c.1640 06.03.79 396

R b t 12 11 65 k

Note 155.  Robert Whittle.  This family were variously known as White and Whiteley.

discounted

di t dRobert 12.11.65 unknown

647 Whittle Thurstan c.1610 15.08.66 244 184 94
648 Mary c.1615 13.08.66 245 177
649 Nicholas 20.09.40 30.07.66 246 132

Note 156.  Robert Whittle jnr's baby was born during the plague so is discounted. 
discounted

650 Peter 02.10.52 unknown 397
Wilde Anthony c.1605 20.03.64 12 95

651 Katharine. widow c.1605 15.05.73 398

652 Wilde Steven c 1610 24 12 83 399 54
Note 157.  Anthony Wilde was taxed in 1664, but died before the plague. 
652 Wilde Steven c.1610 24.12.83 399 54
653 Anne c.1612 10.03.77 400
654 Thomas c.1635? 14.01.1717 401
655 Francis 23.08.40 12.08.98 402
656 Anne c.1642? 23.02.1714 403
657 Robert 18.10.46 13.11.1713



Surname Christian Name Baptised Buried PPD/EV NV V V(PR) S Ch Unch

658 Elizabeth 11.03.49 after 1671 c 404
659 Steven c.1647? 23.12.73 405

Steven Wilde (contd)

Note 158 Steven Wilde The birthdates of Thomas Anne and Steven are not known but they are referred to by their brother Francis in his will The

660 Wilde William c.1620 12.12.82 406 96
661 Alice c.1620 23.06.95 407
662 Anne 19.06.42 after 1679 c 408

k

Note 158.  Steven Wilde.  The birthdates of Thomas, Anne and Steven are not known, but they are referred to by their brother Francis in his will.  The 
birthdates of the other children suggest dates between 1635 and 1650. 

663 Joan 09.01.53 unknown 409
664 Margaret 06.04.56 unknown 410

Willgoose James unknown unknown 97
Note 159.  James Willgoose, also known as Goose.  Nothing more is known beyond the fact that he was an uncharged householder in 1664.

discounted

665 Williams Peter unknown 08.11.71 411 98
666 Margaret unknown 26.12.77 412

667 Wilson Francis c.1610 30.08.66 247 217 55
668 A 1615 15 08 66 248 187

Note 160.  Peter Williams was an uncharged householder, about whom nothing else is known. 

668 Anne c.1615 15.08.66 248 187
669 Sarah 19.11.37 10.09.66 249 230

Ellin 27.12.40 unknown
670 Rowland c.1643 after 1690 s 413
671 Elizabeth 29.09.50 23.01.69 414

discounted

Wilson George. widower c.1610 01.04.65 13 99
672 Wilson John unknown 04.09.66 250 222 56
673 Katharine unknown after 1670 h 415
674 Wilson John snr. c.1600 18.01.79 416 57
675 Mary 2 nd wife unknown after 1679 w 417675 Mary. 2 nd  wife unknown after 1679 w 417

676 Wilson John jnr. c.1625 01.03.66 251 52 418 100
677 Mary c.1625 after 1667 w 419

Note 161.  John Wilson snr.  It is not known when he married Mary.  She was his second wife and could have married any time after 1664.  She is discounted 
for lack of this evidence. 

y f
678 Deborah 16.11.45 17.02.66 252 49
679 Alice 25.07.52 18.02.66 253 50
680 John 12.02.57 15.02.66 254 48
681 Isaac c.1659 28.01.66 255 46
682 Thomas c 1661 22 12 65 256 40682 Thomas c.1661 22.12.65 256 40

683 Wilson Thomas c.1620 13.08.81 420
684 Elizabeth c.1620 unknown 421

Note 162.  John Wilson jnr. was so described in the Hearth Tax Return.  This implies he was the son of John snr, which puts John (Number 672), who had a 
taxed house, in a different family.

685 Thomas 22.07.55 after 1685 w 422
686 Anne 15.11.57 unknown 423
687 Deborah 03.02.61 unknown 424

688 Wilson William c.1630 11.10.82 425 58
Note 163.  Thomas Wilson is not listed in the tax returns but he was probably living in Bretton.
688 Wilson William c.1630 11.10.82 425 58
689 Elizabeth c.1635 13.11.77 426
690 John 21.06.57 after 1682 w 427
691 Alice 20.10.63 unknown 428

Sarah 12.12.65 unknown discounted
N 164 Willi Wil ' b b S h i di d i h b i d d bl b f h l h d d
692 Wood Francis c.1630 22.07.66 257 115 59
693 Elizabeth c.1630 after 1678 c 429
694 Timothy 10.06.55 12.04.78 430
695 Wood John unknown 14.03.66 15

Note 164. William Wilson's baby Sarah is discounted since she was baptised, and so presumably born after the plague had started 

695 Wood John unknown 14.03.66 15

696 Wood Robert snr. c.1610 09.09.66 258 228 101
697 Joan c.1610 13.09.66 259 232
698 Thomas 23.12.32 28.08.66 260 213
699 Ellin 02 09 35 19 04 98 431

Note 165.  John Wood was buried in Eyam during the plague, but that is all that is known about him.

699 Ellin 02.09.35 19.04.98 431
Sarah 03.05.36 unknown
Alice 19.11.37 unknown
Abraham 15.03.40 unknown
Elizabeth 17.04.40 unknown discounted

discounted
discounted

discounted

700 Wood Robert 12.04.46 28.11.75 432
Katharine c.1646 after1673 433discounted

Note 166.  Robert and Katharine Wood were married on 21st May 1666.  He was not taxed as a householder therefore in 1664.


